

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re Cardinal Health, Inc.
ERISA Litigation

) No. C2-04-643
)
) Judge Marbley
)
) Magistrate Judge King
)
) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED ERISA COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), Local Rule 7.1, and applicable law, defendants Cardinal Health, Inc. ("Cardinal"), Cardinal Employee Benefits Policy Committee, Paul Williams, Anthony J. Rucci, Carole Watkins, Susan Nelson, Robert D. Walter, Dave Bing, George H. Conrades, John F. Finn, Robert L. Gerbig, John F. Havens, J. Michael Losh, John B. McCoy, Richard C. Notebaert, Michael D. O'Halleran, David W. Raisbeck, Jean G. Spaulding, M.D., and Matthew D. Walter ("defendants") hereby move to dismiss the Consolidated Amended ERISA Complaint ("Complaint"). Points and authorities in support of this motion are set forth in the attached Memorandum of Law. Given the complexity of the legal issues and nature of plaintiffs' claims, defendants respectfully request oral argument on the issues raised in this Motion pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(b)(2).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ J. Kevin Cogan
J. Kevin Cogan (0009717)
jcogan@jonesday.com
Shawn J. Organ (0042052)
sjorgan@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673

Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198

and

John M. Newman (0005763)
jmnewman@jonesday.com
Geoffrey J. Ritts (0062603)
gjritts@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212

and

Paul P. Eyre (0025756)
peyre@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
3200 National City Center
1900 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 621-0200
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740

and

Mark A. Johnson (0030768)
mjohnson@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Capitol Square, Suite 2100
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 228-1541
Facsimile: (614) 462-2616

Trial Attorneys for defendants Cardinal Health, Inc., Employee Benefits Policy Committee, Paul Williams, Anthony J. Rucci, Carole Watkins, Susan Nelson, Robert D. Walter, Dave Bing, George H. Conrades, John F. Fimm, Robert L. Gerbig, John F. Havens, J. Michael Losh, John B. McCoy, Richard C. Notebaert, Michael D. O'Halleran, David W. Raisbeck, Jean G. Spaulding, M.D., and Matthew D. Walter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Plaintiffs and The Putative Class	4
B. The Defendants	5
C. The Plan	5
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Monetary Damages Claims Are Not Allowed Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3).	11
<p>Although the Complaint refers to "equitable" relief, at bottom, plaintiffs seek nothing more than monetary damages. Section 502(a)(3), on which plaintiffs rely in all three of their counts, does not allow claims for monetary damages. Section 502(a)(3) permits plan participants to bring actions against fiduciaries for "appropriate equitable relief" in certain circumstances. But a demand that fiduciaries pay money to individual participants, as plaintiffs request here, is not "appropriate equitable relief." 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3); <u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u>, 534 U.S. 204, 210, 214 (2002); <u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</u>, 508 U.S. 248, 255-56 (1993); <u>Crosby v. Bowater, Inc.</u>, 382 F.3d 587, 594 (6th Cir. 2004).</p>	
B. Count I Fails To State A Claim Because The Complaint Does Not Allege An Abuse of Discretion In Offering Cardinal Stock As An Investment Alternative.	13
<p>Under Sixth Circuit law, there is a presumption that permitting investment in company stock through an employee contribution plan is reasonable. The decision to allow for such investment is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. <u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u>, 66 F.3d 1447, 1458 (6th Cir. 1995); <u>Moench v. Robertson</u>, 62 F.3d 553, 571 (3d Cir. 1995); <u>Wright v. Or. Metal. Corp.</u>, 222 F. Supp. 2d 1224, 1232-34 (D. Or. 2002), <u>aff'd</u>, 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004). Here, the Plan specifically required that Cardinal stock be offered as an investment vehicle, and the Plan must be administered according to its terms. Moreover, the presumption of reasonableness is only overcome where the company that issues the stock is on the verge of collapse. <u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u>, 66 F.3d 1447, 1459 (6th Cir. 1995). Plaintiffs have failed to allege that Cardinal is or was anywhere near the verge of collapse. Cardinal stock actually outperformed the market during the Class Period, and the company never found itself in any kind of peril.</p>	
1. An Abuse of Discretion Standard Applies For Reviewing Investments In Employer Stock.....	14
2. Plaintiffs Allege No Precipitous Decline In Cardinal's Stock Or That Cardinal Was Ever On The Verge Of Bankruptcy Or Collapse.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 (continued)

	Page
3. The <u>AEP</u> Decision Does Not Require A Different Result.....	18
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Proximate Causation In Count II.....	21
<p>Plaintiffs' misrepresentation claim does not draw the required proximate causal link between the alleged misrepresentations and any actual loss that anyone suffered, <u>i.e.</u>, the Complaint does not allege that Cardinal's supposedly "inflated" stock price later declined <u>because of</u> any misrepresentations. Because the Complaint fails to plead proximate causation, Count II legally fails. <u>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</u>, 125 S. Ct. 1627, 1630-32 (2005); <u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u>, 66 F.3d 1447, 1459-60 (6th Cir. 1995).</p>	
D. Count II Fails Because Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Actual Reliance On Any Specific Alleged Misstatements.....	25
<p>Count II asserts that the Plan and plaintiffs were harmed by alleged misstatements in Cardinal's SEC filings that were incorporated by reference into the SPDs provided to Plan participants. But the Complaint fails to plead that plaintiffs actually saw or relied upon any of the supposed misstatements. Actual, not presumed, reliance is a required element of an ERISA claim based on misrepresentations. <u>Del Rio v. Toledo Edison Co.</u>, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 7576, at *11-12 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 2005); <u>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</u>, 485 U.S. 224, 243-49 (1988); <u>Sikes v. Telelin, Inc.</u>, 281 F.3d 1350, 1363 (11th Cir. 2002).</p>	
E. The Non-Disclosure Claim Against The Committee Defendants Fails To State A Claim For Relief Because The Complaint Does Not Show The Committee Defendants Had Any Knowledge Of The Alleged Misstatements	29
<p>Plaintiffs' misrepresentation claim fails as against the Committee Defendants because the Complaint does not plead facts that, if true, would demonstrate that the Committee Defendants had actual knowledge of the alleged errors in Cardinal's SEC filings, or that they had any reason to know about supposedly undisclosed information. The Complaint does not allege that Cardinal's SEC filings contained any intentional misrepresentations, nor does it allege that the Committee Defendants had any involvement in preparing Cardinal's SEC filings. <u>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</u>, 337 F. Supp. 2d 1079, 1082, 1091-92 (N.D. Ill. 2004); <u>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</u>, 234 F. Supp. 2d 222, 230 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).</p>	
F. The Director Defendants Did Not Function As Fiduciaries With Respect To Selecting Investments And Communicating With Participants.....	32
<p>To state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty, a complaint must show that a defendant acted as a fiduciary with respect to the subject matter of the alleged breach. To do this, a complaint must identify specific facts demonstrating that a defendant was a fiduciary with respect to specific acts or omissions. 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A); <u>Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co.</u>, 952 F.2d 34, 37 (3d Cir. 1991); <u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines</u>, 404 F.3d 338, 342 n.8 (5th Cir. 2005), <u>reh'g en banc granted</u>, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15122 (5th Cir. July 19, 2005); <u>In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.</u>, 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328, 1338 (N.D. Okla. 2003), <u>reconsideration denied</u>, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25042 (Oct. 24, 2003). Here, the</p>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 (continued)

	Page
Complaint fails to identify any facts that, if true, would establish that any of the Director Defendants was a fiduciary with respect to choosing the Plan's investment alternatives or communicating with Plan participants about them. Counts I and II, therefore, fail to state a claim against the Director Defendants.	
G. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Co-Fiduciary Liability.....	36
<p>A complaint must specify what each supposedly breaching co-fiduciary knew, concealed, or enabled to state a claim for co-fiduciary liability. <u>Stein v. Smith</u>, 270 F. Supp. 2d 157, 175 (D. Mass. 2003); <u>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</u>, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9622, at *58-59 (D. Kan. May 27, 2004); <u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines</u>, 404 F.3d 338, 342 (5th Cir. 2005), <u>reh'g en banc granted</u>, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15122 (5th Cir. July 19, 2005). Plaintiffs' Complaint fails to do this. Instead, the Complaint simply lumps together the 25 defendants without stating which breach by which alleged fiduciaries were known of and/or facilitated by which co-fiduciaries. Because plaintiffs fail to allege specific facts for their co-fiduciary claims and merely mimic the statutory standard for co-fiduciary liability, their co-fiduciary claims fail as a matter of law and should be dismissed.</p>	
H. Plaintiffs' Failure To Monitor Claim (Count III) Should Be Dismissed Because It Is Derivative Of The Defective Imprudence And Failure To Disclose Claims.	38
<p>Plaintiffs' failure to monitor claim fails because it is derivative of plaintiffs' other non-cognizable claims. Counts I and II fail to state a claim for relief on multiple grounds, including that it was not imprudent to offer Cardinal stock as an investment option. <u>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</u>, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9719, at *19-20 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005). As a result, the derivative failure-to-monitor claim fails as well because permitting investment in Cardinal stock was not a breach of any duty, nor was there any breach of a duty to disclose.</p>	
I. There Is No Respondeat Superior Liability Under ERISA.....	38
<p>Plaintiffs' invocation of the doctrine of <i>respondeat superior</i> in Count III fails to state a claim because there is no <i>respondeat superior</i> liability under ERISA. <u>Tool v. National Employee Benefits Servs., Inc.</u>, 957 F. Supp. 1114, 1120-21 (N.D. Cal. 1996). Neither the Supreme Court nor the Sixth Circuit has recognized <i>respondeat superior</i> liability in ERISA cases, and the ERISA statute itself does not provide for it. <u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u>, 534 U.S. 204, 209 (2002); <u>Hamilton v. Carrell</u>, 243 F.3d 992, 1000-03 (6th Cir. 2001). To the contrary, the Supreme Court has warned that ERISA liability must not be expanded beyond the terms of the statute. <u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u>, 473 U.S. 134, 146-47 (1985).</p>	
J. The Claims Against Susan Nelson Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Ms. Nelson Functioned in Any Fiduciary Role.	40
<p>Because the Complaint does not allege that Ms. Nelson functioned in any fiduciary role or that she was even a member of the Committee, the Complaint fails to allege "specific</p>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
facts" about Ms. Nelson's alleged exercise of discretion with respect to the aspect of plan administration at issue and, therefore, fails. 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A); <u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines</u> , 404 F.3d 338, 342 n.8 (5th Cir. 2005), <u>reh'g en banc granted</u> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15122 (5th Cir. July 19, 2005).	
V. Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re AEP ERISA Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2004)13, 18, 19, 27, 35, 38

Armstrong v. Amsted Indus., Inc.,
 2004 WL 1745774 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2004).....25

Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....27, 28

Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.,
 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)24

Borman v. Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co.,
 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 10424 (6th Cir. May 22, 2003).....4

Callery v. United States Life Insurance Co.,
 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004)12, 13

Campbell v. Shearson/Amer. Express, Inc.,
 1987 WL 44742 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 1987)21

In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9719 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005).....19, 35, 38

Cerasoli v. Xomed, Inc.,
 47 F. Supp. 2d 401 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....26

Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co.,
 952 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1991)33

Crosby v. Bowater, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004)11, 12, 13

Crowley v. Corning, Inc.,
 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) 17, 20, 30, 33, 36, 39

Custer v. Sweeney,
 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996)34

Del Rio v. Toledo Edison Co.,
 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 7576 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 2005).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

In re Duke Energy ERISA Litigation,
 281 F. Supp. 2d 786 (W.D.N.C. 2003),
aff'd, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 28830 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2004)14, 15, 18, 19, 20

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....21, 22, 23, 24

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stone Path Group, Inc.,
 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)24

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)13

Fryling v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 593 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1979)24

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....11, 12, 13, 39

Grindstaff v. Green,
 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)36

Hamilton v. Carrell,
 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001)36, 39

Helfrich v. PNC Bank Ky.,
 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)12

Henry v. Champlain Enterps.,
 288 F. Supp. 2d 202 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....25

Horvath v. Keystone Plan E., Inc.,
 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)31

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Ill. 2004)29, 32

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....39

Hull v. Policy Mgmt. System Corp.,
 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001).....31

Ieradi v. Mylan Lab., Inc.,
 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000)9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

Kane v. United Indep. Union Welfare Fund,
 1997 WL 411208 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 1997).....25

In re Keithley Instruments, Inc. Securities Litig.,
 268 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....9

Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.,
 70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995)25

Kuper v. Iovenko,
 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20,
 21, 25, 32

Kuper v. Quantum Chemical Corp.,
 852 F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Ohio 1994),
aff'd sub nom, Kuper v. Iovenko, 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)16

Landgraff v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
 2000 WL 33726564 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000),
aff'd, 2002 WL 203208 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2002)18

Lewis v. Hermann,
 775 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1991)25

In re Managed Care Litig.,
 209 F.R.D. 678 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....28

Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....39

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002)25, 35, 37

Mertens v. Hewitt Associate,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....11, 39

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Palmer,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Tex. 2002)34

Milofsky v. Am. Airlines,
 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005), *reh'g en banc granted*,
 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15122 (5th Cir. July 19, 2005).....34, 36, 37, 41

Moench v. Robertson,
 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)14, 15, 16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)9

Oran v. Stafford,
 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Parrino v. FHP, Inc.,
 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)4

Qualchoice v. Rowland,
 367 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2004), *reh'g en banc denied*,
 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 19282 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2004),
cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1639 (2005).....12

R2 Inv. LDC v. Phillips,
 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005), *reh'g en banc denied*,
 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15188 (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2005).....17

In re Reliant Energy ERISA Litig.,
 336 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Tex. 2004)34

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)24

Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn,
 119 F. Supp. 2d 787 (S.D. Ohio 2000)24

Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. BDO Seidman LLP,
 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000)27, 28

Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. Munninghoff Lange & Co.,
 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 1955 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Nov. 23, 2004)28

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)24

Sikes v. Telelin, Inc.,
 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)27

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9622 (D. Kan. May 27, 2004)37

Stein v. Smith,
 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2003)37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

Steinman v. Hicks,
 252 F. Supp. 2d 746 (C.D. Ill. 2003), *aff'd*, 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)18, 19

Steinman v. Hicks,
 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)14, 15

Tahfs v. Proctor,
 316 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2003)4

Tardif v. General Electric Co.,
 2000 WL 33376644 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2000)25

Tool v. Nat'l Employee Benefits Services, Inc.,
 957 F. Supp. 1114 (N.D. Cal. 1996)38

Torchetti v. IBM,
 986 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass 1997)33

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Litig.,
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1577 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003)26

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)4

In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Okla. 2003)35, 36

Wright v. Or. Metal. Corp.,
 222 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2002), *aff'd*, 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)15, 16, 18

Wright v. Or. Metal. Corp.,
 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)14, 15, 18, 19

STATE CASES

Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp,
 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)40

Mirkin v. Wasserman,
 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993)28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	28
29 U.S.C. §§ 1002.....	5, 32, 33, 39, 41
29 U.S.C §§ 1102.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	14, 15, 18, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1105.....	37
29 U.S.C. § 1107.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	11, 39

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 1701.59(A).....	40
